

656 19-1

65679-1

No. 65679-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ONA DEANE-GORDLY and TYRONE GORDLY,

Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES NORTHWEST  
and GFS MAPLE GLEN, LLC,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Jerret E. Sale, WSBA #14101  
Richard J. Whittemore, WSBA #32713  
Janis C. Puracal, WSBA #39234  
Lisa Grimm, WSBA #40600  
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300  
Seattle, Washington 98101-1618  
Telephone: 206.292.8930  
Facsimile: 206.386.5130  
Attorneys for Respondents American Management Services  
Northwest and GFS Maple Glen, LLC

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 NOV 12 AM 10:19

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF  
ERROR..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. Factual Background ..... 4

    B. Procedural History..... 7

V. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. The trial court correctly dismissed Gordly’s  
    claims against Maple Glen, ruling that  
    Maple Glen does not owe Gordly a duty as a  
    matter of law. .... 9

        1. A landlord, like Maple Glen, cannot be  
        held responsible for the vicious  
        propensities of a tenant’s animal..... 9

            a. Frobig applies..... 9

            b. Cases from other jurisdictions  
            do not override the Washington  
            Supreme Court’s decision in  
            Frobig. .... 15

            c. Frobig recognizes the public  
            policy favoring a rule that  
            landlords do not owe a duty to  
            protect invitees from harm  
            caused by a tenant’s animal. .... 20

2. Even if a landlord can have responsibility for a tenant's vicious animal, Maple Glen cannot be held responsible to Gordly as a licensee. ....	25
a. Gordly is a licensee, not an invitee.....	25
b. Maple Glen had no knowledge of a dangerous condition and owed Gordly no affirmative duty to discover hidden dangers. ....	28
c. Regardless of Maple Glen's knowledge, there is no evidence that Maple Glen failed to exercise reasonable care. ....	31
3. Whether Maple Glen owed Gordly a duty as a licensee or an invitee, that duty would arise only if Maple Glen had knowledge of the dog's dangerous propensities, which it did not.....	37
4. Maple Glen did not gratuitously assume a duty to Gordly. ....	38
B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it correctly denied Gordly's CR 56(f) motion for a continuance.....	40
1. The discovery Gordly sought would not raise a genuine issue of material fact .....	441
2. Gordly does not offer a good reason for the delay in obtaining the desired evidence.....	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Spokane</i> , 136 Wn. App. 363, 149 P.3d 420 (2006) .....	35
<i>Alaskan Village, Inc. v. Smalley</i> , 720 P.2d 945 (Alaska 1986).....	29
<i>Allard v. First Interstate Bank of Wash.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 145, 768 P.2d 998 (1989).....	40
<i>Carter v. Metro N. Assoc.</i> , 680 N.Y.S.2d 239 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) .....	30
<i>Charlton v. Day Island Marina, Inc.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 784, 732 P.2d 1008 (1987) .....	13
<i>Clemmons v. Fidler</i> , 58 Wn. App. 32, 791 P.2d 257 (1990).....	18, 20
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990) .....	40
<i>Coleman v. Hoffman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 853, 64 P.3d 65 (2003).....	14
<i>Colombel v. Milan</i> , 952 P.2d 941 (Kan. Ct. App. 1998) .....	19
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996) .....	28
<i>Faulkner v. Racquetwood Village Condo. Ass'n</i> , 106 Wn. App. 483, 23 P.3d 1135 (2001) .....	21-22

<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	38-39
<i>Frobig v. Gordon</i> , 124 Wn.2d 732, 881 P.2d 226 (1994).....	passim
<i>Frobig v. Gordon</i> , 69 Wn. App. 570, 849 P.2d 676 (1993), <i>rev'd</i> , 124 Wn.2d 732 (1994).....	passim
<i>Geise v. Lee</i> , 84 Wn.2d 866, 529 P.2d 1054 (1975).....	21
<i>Gill v. Welch</i> , 524 N.Y.S.2d 692 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988) .....	29
<i>Holm v. Inv. &amp; Sec. Co.</i> , 195 Wn. 52, 79 P.2d 708 (1938).....	27
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	25
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002) .....	25
<i>Klitzka v. Hellios</i> , 810 N.E.2d 252 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) .....	30
<i>Lamon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	25
<i>Martindale Clothing Co. v. Spokane &amp; E. Trust Co.</i> , 79 Wn. 643, 140 P. 909 (1914) .....	22
<i>Matthews v. Amberwood Associates Ltd., Partnership, Inc.</i> , 719 A.2d 119 (Md. 1998) .....	22-23, 29
<i>Memel v. Reimer</i> , 85 Wn.2d 685 .....	43

<i>Mucsi v. Graoch Assocs. Ltd. P'ship #12,</i> 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001) .....	23
<i>Plowman v. Pratt,</i> 684 N.W.2d 28 (Neb. 2004) .....	29
<i>Richards v. Leppard,</i> 392 A.2d 588 (N.H. 1978) .....	19
<i>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County,</i> 118 Wn.2d 852, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	9
<i>Strunk v. Zoltanski,</i> 62 N.Y.2d 572, (N.Y. 1984).....	16-17, 18, 24
<i>Thompson v. Katzer,</i> 86 Wn. App. 280, 936 P.2d 421 (1997).....	28
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.,</i> 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	31-32
<i>Turner v. Kohler,</i> 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	41
<i>Uccello v. Laudenslayer,</i> 44 Cal. App. 3d 504, 514 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick,</i> 121 Wn.2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993) .....	28
<i>Wright v. Schum,</i> 781 P.2d 1142 (Nev. 1989) .....	19
<i>Younce v. Ferguson,</i> 106 Wn.2d 658 .....	25, 29, 31
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals,</i> 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	33

*Yuzon v. Collins*,  
10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 18 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 29

**Statutes**

CR 56(c) ..... 32

CR 56(f)..... 1, 3, 8, 30, 40

RAP 9.12..... 13

**Other Authorities**

The Restatement (Second) of Torts § 330 (2010)..... 26

The Restatement (Second) of Torts § 332 (2010)..... 26
